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– Port 1: 0–3 pull-up transistors
– Port 1: 4–7 pull-up transistors
– Port 2: 0–7 pull-up transistors
– EPROM Protection
– WDT enabled at POR

The mask option pull-up transistor has a typical equivalent 
resistance of 200 KΩ ±50% at VCC=3 V and 450 KΩ ±50% at 
VCC=2 V.

General Description
The Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family is an OTP-based member of the MCU family of 
infrared microcontrollers. With 237B of general-purpose RAM and up to 32KB of 
OTP, ZiLOG®’s CMOS microcontrollers offer fast-executing, efficient use of mem-
ory, sophisticated interrupts, input/output bit manipulation capabilities, automated 
pulse generation/reception, and internal key-scan pull-up transistors.

The Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family architecture (Figure 1) is based on ZiLOG’s 8-bit 
microcontroller core with an Expanded Register File allowing access to register-
mapped peripherals, input/output (I/O) circuits, and powerful counter/timer cir-
cuitry. The Z8® offers a flexible I/O scheme, an efficient register and address 
space structure, and a number of ancillary features that are useful in many con-
sumer, automotive, computer peripheral, and battery-operated hand-held applica-
tions.

There are three basic address spaces available to support a wide range of config-
urations: Program Memory, Register File and Expanded Register File. The regis-
ter file is composed of 256 Bytes (B) of RAM. It includes 4 I/O port registers, 16 
control and status registers, and 236 general-purpose registers. The Expanded 
Register File consists of two additional register groups (F and D). 

To unburden the program from coping with such real-time problems as generating 
complex waveforms or receiving and demodulating complex waveform/pulses, the 
Z8 GP OTP MCU offers a new intelligent counter/timer architecture with 8-bit and 
16-bit counter/timers (see Figure 2). Also included are a large number of user-
selectable modes and two on-board comparators to process analog signals with 
separate reference voltages.

All signals with an overline, “ ”, are active Low. For example, 
B/W, in which WORD is active Low, and B/W, in which BYTE is 
active Low.

Power connections use the conventional descriptions listed in Table 2.

Note:

Note:
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Figure 3. 20-Pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP/CDIP* Pin Configuration

*Windowed Cerdip. These units are intended to be used for 
engineering code development only. ZiLOG does not 
recommend/guarantee this package for production use.

Table 3. 20-Pin PDIP/SOIC/SSOP/CDIP* Pin Identification

Pin # Symbol Function Direction

1–3 P25–P27 Port 2, Bits 5,6,7 Input/Output

4 P07 Port 0, Bit 7 Input/Output

5 VDD Power Supply  

6 XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Clock Output

7 XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Clock Input

8–10 P31–P33 Port 3, Bits 1,2,3 Input

11,12 P34. P36 Port 3, Bits 4,6 Output

13 P00/Pref1/P30 Port 0, Bit 0/Analog reference input
Port 3 Bit 0

Input/Output for P00
Input for Pref1/P30

14 P01 Port 0, Bit 1 Input/Output

15 VSS Ground  

16–20 P20–P24 Port 2, Bits 0,1,2,3,4 Input/Output

P25
P26
P27
P07
VDD

XTAL2
XTAL1

P31
P32
P33

P24
P23
P22
P21
P20
VSS
P01
P00/Pref1/P30
P36
P34

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10

20
19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11

20-Pin
PDIP
SOIC
SSOP
CDIP*

Note:
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Pin Description
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33 40 P13
8 9 P14
9 10 P15
12 15 P16
13 16 P17
35 42 P20
36 43 P21
37 44 P22
38 45 P23
39 46 P24
2 2 P25
3 3 P26
4 4 P27
16 19 P31
17 20 P32
18 21 P33
19 22 P34
22 26 P35
24 28 P36
23 27 P37
20 23 NC
40 47 NC
1 1 NC
21 25 RESET
15 18 XTAL1
14 17 XTAL2
11 12, 13 VDD

31 24, 37, 38 VSS

25 29 Pref1/P30
48 NC

Table 5. 40- and 48-Pin Configuration (Continued)

40-Pin PDIP/CDIP* # 48-Pin SSOP # Symbol
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Pin Description
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2
2
2
2

per-

tes

ICC1 Standby Current

(HALT Mode)
2.0
3.6
2.0
3.6

3
5
2
4

mA VIN = 0V, VCC at 8.0MHz
Same as above
Clock Divide-by-16 at 8.0MHz
Same as above

1, 
1, 
1, 
1, 

ICC2 Standby Current (Stop 
Mode)

2.0
3.6
2.0
3.6

8
10
500
800

µA
µA
µA
µA

VIN = 0 V, VCC WDT is not Running
Same as above
VIN = 0 V, VCC WDT is Running 
Same as above

3
3
3
3

ILV Standby Current
(Low Voltage)

10 µA Measured at 1.3V 4

VBO VCC Low Voltage 
Protection

2.0 V 8MHz maximum
Ext. CLK Freq.

VLVD Vcc Low Voltage 
Detection

2.4 V

VHVD Vcc High Voltage 
Detection

2.7 V

Notes:
1. All outputs unloaded, inputs at rail.
2. CL1 = CL2 = 100 pF.
3. Oscillator stopped.
4. Oscillator stops when VCC falls below VBO limit. 
5. It is strongly recommended to add a filter capacitor (minimum 0.1 µF), physically close to the VDD and VSS pins if o

ating voltage fluctuations are anticipated, such as those resulting from driving an Infrared LED.

Table 8. DC Characteristics  (Continued)

TA= 0°C to +70°C
Units Conditions NoSymbol Parameter VCC Min Typ Max
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  DC Characteristics



Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family
Product Specification

15
Table 10.AC Characteristics

TA=0°C to +70°C 
8.0MHz

Watch-Dog 
Timer 
Mode 
Register
(D1, D0)No Symbol Parameter VCC Minimum Maximum Units Notes

1 TpC Input Clock Period 2.0–3.6 121 DC ns 1

2 TrC,TfC Clock Input Rise and 
Fall Times

2.0–3.6 25 ns 1

3 TwC Input Clock Width 2.0–3.6 37 ns 1

4 TwTinL Timer Input 
Low Width

2.0
3.6

100
70

ns 1

5 TwTinH Timer Input High 
Width

2.0–3.6 3TpC 1

6 TpTin Timer Input Period 2.0–3.6 8TpC 1

7 TrTin,TfTin Timer Input Rise and 
Fall Timers 

2.0–3.6 100 ns 1

8 TwIL Interrupt Request 
Low Time

2.0 
3.6

100
70

ns 1, 2

9 TwIH Interrupt Request 
Input High Time

2.0–3.6 5TpC 1, 2

10 Twsm Stop-Mode 
Recovery Width 
Spec

2.0–3.6 12

10TpC

ns 3

4

11 Tost Oscillator 
Start-Up Time

2.0–3.6 5TpC 4

12 Twdt Watch-Dog Timer 
Delay Time

2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6
2.0–3.6

5
10
20
80

ms
ms
ms
ms

0, 0
0, 1
1, 0
1, 1

13 TPOR Power-On Reset 2.0–3.6 2.5 10 ms

Notes:
1. Timing Reference uses 0.9 VCC for a logic 1 and 0.1 VCC for a logic 0.
2. Interrupt request through Port 3 (P33–P31).
3. SMR – D5 = 1.
4. SMR – D5 = 0.
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  AC Characteristics
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The letter h denotes hexadecimal values. 

Transition from 0 to FFh is not a timeout condition.

Using the same instructions for stopping the counter/timers 
and setting the status bits is not recommended. 

Two successive commands are necessary. First, the counter/timers must be 
stopped. Second, the status bits must be reset. These commands are required 
because it takes one counter/timer clock interval for the initiated event to actually 
occur. See Figure 21 and Figure 22.

Figure 21. T8_OUT in Single-Pass Mode

Figure 22. T8_OUT in Modulo-N Mode

T8 Demodulation Mode
The user must program TC8L and TC8H to FFH. After T8 is enabled, when the first 
edge (rising, falling, or both depending on CTR1, D5; D4) is detected, it starts to 
count down. When a subsequent edge (rising, falling, or both depending on 
CTR1, D5; D4) is detected during counting, the current value of T8 is comple-
mented and put into one of the capture registers. If it is a positive edge, data is put 

Note:

Caution:

TC8H
Counts

Counter Enable Command; 
T8_OUT Switches to Its 
Initial Value (CTR1 D1)

T8_OUT Toggles;
Timeout Interrupt

Counter Enable Command; 
T8_OUT Switches to Its
Initial Value (CTR1 D1)

Timeout 
Interrupt

Timeout 
Interrupt

T8_OUT

T8_OUT Toggles

TC8L TC8H TC8H TC8LTC8L
. . .
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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into LO8; if it is a negative edge, data is put into HI8. From that point, one of the 
edge detect status bits (CTR1, D1; D0) is set, and an interrupt can be generated if 
enabled (CTR0, D2). Meanwhile, T8 is loaded with FFh and starts counting again. 
If T8 reaches 0, the timeout status bit (CTR0, D5) is set, and an interrupt can be 
generated if enabled (CTR0, D1). T8 then continues counting from FFH (see 
Figure 23 and Figure 24).

Figure 23. Demodulation Mode Count Capture Flowchart

T8 (8-Bit)
Count Capture

T8 Enable
(Set by User)No

Yes

Edge Present

What Kind
of Edge

T8 HI8

No

Yes

Negative

FFh T8

Positive

T8 LO8
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Figure 28. Ping-Pong Mode Diagram

Initiating PING-PONG Mode
First, make sure both counter/timers are not running. Set T8 into Single-Pass 
mode (CTR0, D6), set T16 into SINGLE-PASS mode (CTR2, D6), and set the 
Ping-Pong mode (CTR1, D2; D3). These instructions can be in random order. 
Finally, start PING-PONG mode by enabling either T8 (CTR0, D7) or T16 (CTR2, 
D7). See Figure 29.

Figure 29. Output Circuit

The initial value of T8 or T16 must not be 1. Stopping the timer and restarting the 
timer reloads the initial value to avoid an unknown previous value.

Enable

TC8

Enable

Timeout

TC16

Ping-Pong
CTR1 D3,D2

Timeout

T16_OUT

MUX

CTR1 D3

T8_OUT

P34

AND/OR/NOR/NAND
Logic

MUX

MUX

MUX

P35

P36

P34_Internal

CTR1 D5, D4

P36_Internal

P35_Internal
CTR1, D2

CTR0 D0

CTR1 D6

CTR2 D0
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During PING-PONG Mode
The enable bits of T8 and T16 (CTR0, D7; CTR2, D7) are set and cleared alter-
nately by hardware. The timeout bits (CTR0, D5; CTR2, D5) are set every time the 
counter/timers reach the terminal count. 

Timer Output
The output logic for the timers is illustrated in Figure 29. P34 is used to output T8-
OUT when D0 of CTR0 is set. P35 is used to output the value of TI6-OUT when 
D0 of CTR2 is set. When D6 of CTR1 is set, P36 outputs the logic combination of 
T8-OUT and T16-OUT determined by D5 and D4 of CTR1.

Interrupts
The Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family features six different interrupts (Table 16). The 
interrupts are maskable and prioritized (Figure 30). The six sources are divided as 
follows: three sources are claimed by Port 3 lines P33–P31, two by the counter/
timers (Table 16) and one for low voltage detection. The Interrupt Mask Register 
(globally or individually) enables or disables the six interrupt requests.

The source for IRQ is determined by bit 1 of the Port 3 mode register (P3M). 
When in digital mode, Pin P33 is the source. When in analog mode the output of 
the Stop mode recovery source logic is used as the source for the interrupt. See 
Figure 35, Stop Mode Recovery Source, on page 57.
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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Figure 30. Interrupt Block Diagram

Low-Voltage
Detection Timer 8Timer 16

Interrupt Edge
Select

            IMR

             IPR

           Priority
            Logic

            IRQ

5

IRQ2 IRQ0 IRQ1 IRQ3 IRQ4 IRQ5

P31 P32

IRQ Register
    D6, D7

Global
Interrupt
Enable

Interrupt
Request

Vector Select

D1 of P3M Register

P33

0 1

Stop Mode Recovery Source
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Power-On Reset
A timer circuit clocked by a dedicated on-board RC-oscillator is used for the 
Power-On Reset (POR) timer function. The POR time allows VDD and the oscilla-
tor circuit to stabilize before instruction execution begins.

The POR timer circuit is a one-shot timer triggered by one of three conditions:

• Power Fail to Power OK status, including Waking up from VBO Standby

• Stop-Mode Recovery (if D5 of SMR = 1)

• WDT Timeout

The POR timer is 2.5 ms minimum. Bit 5 of the Stop-Mode Register determines 
whether the POR timer is bypassed after Stop-Mode Recovery (typical for external 
clock).

HALT Mode
This instruction turns off the internal CPU clock, but not the XTAL oscillation. The 
counter/timers and external interrupts IRQ0, IRQ1, IRQ2, IRQ3, IRQ4, and IRQ5 
remain active. The devices are recovered by interrupts, either externally or inter-
nally generated. An interrupt request must be executed (enabled) to exit HALT 
Mode. After the interrupt service routine, the program continues from the instruc-
tion after HALT Mode.

STOP Mode
This instruction turns off the internal clock and external crystal oscillation, reduc-
ing the standby current to 10 µA or less. STOP Mode is terminated only by a 
reset, such as WDT timeout, POR, SMR or external reset. This condition causes 
the processor to restart the application program at address 000CH. To enter STOP 
(or HALT) mode, first flush the instruction pipeline to avoid suspending execution 
in mid-instruction. Execute a NOP (Opcode = FFH) immediately before the appro-
priate sleep instruction, as follows:
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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Port 0 Output Mode (D2)
Bit 2 controls the output mode of port 0. A 1 in this location sets the output to 
push-pull, and a 0 sets the output to open-drain.

Stop-Mode Recovery Register (SMR)
This register selects the clock divide value and determines the mode of Stop 
Mode Recovery (Figure 33). All bits are write only except bit 7, which is read only. 
Bit 7 is a flag bit that is hardware set on the condition of Stop recovery and reset 
by a power-on cycle. Bit 6 controls whether a low level or a high level at the XOR-
gate input (Figure 35 on page 57) is required from the recovery source. Bit 5 con-
trols the reset delay after recovery. Bits D2, D3, and D4 of the SMR register spec-
ify the source of the Stop Mode Recovery signal. Bits D0 determines if SCLK/
TCLK are divided by 16 or not. The SMR is located in Bank F of the Expanded 
Register Group at address 0BH.
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Functional Description
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PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Expanded Register File Control Registers 

Expanded Register File Control Registers (0D)
The expanded register file control registers (0D) are depicted in Figure 39 through 
Figure 43.

Figure 39. TC8 Control Register ((0D)O0H: Read/Write Except Where Noted)

CTR0(0D)00H

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

0 P34 as Port Output *
1 Timer8 Output

0 Disable T8 Timeout Interrupt**
1 Enable T8 Timeout Interrupt

0 Disable T8 Data Capture Interrupt**
1 Enable T8 Data Capture Interrupt

00 SCLK on T8**
01 SCLK/2 on T8
10 SCLK/4 on T8
11 SCLK/8 on T8

R 0 No T8 Counter Timeout**
R 1 T8 Counter Timeout Occurred
W 0 No Effect
W 1 Reset Flag to 0

0 Modulo-N*
1 Single Pass

R 0 T8 Disabled *
R 1 T8 Enabled
W 0 Stop T8
W 1 Enable T8

* Default setting after reset
**Default setting after reset. Not reset with Stop Mode recovery.
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SMR2(0F)0DH

Figure 46. Stop Mode Recovery Register 2 ((0F)0DH:D2–D4, D6 Write Only)

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

Reserved (Must be 0)

Reserved (Must be 0)

Stop-Mode Recovery Source 2
000 POR Only *
001 NAND P20, P21, P22, P23
010 NAND P20, P21, P22, P23, P24, P25, P26, P27
011 NOR P31, P32, P33
100 NAND P31, P32, P33
101 NOR P31, P32, P33, P00, P07
110 NAND P31, P32, P33, P00, P07
111 NAND P31, P32, P33, P20, P21, P22

Reserved (Must be 0)

Recovery Level * *
0 Low
1 High

Reserved (Must be 0)

Note: If used in conjunction with SMR, either of the two specified events causes a Stop-Mode Recovery.
* Default setting after reset
* * At the XOR gate input
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Expanded Register File Control Registers 
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R250 IRQ(FAH)

Figure 52. Interrupt Request Register (FAH: Read/Write)

R251 IMR(FBH)

Figure 53. Interrupt Mask Register (FBH: Read/Write)

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

IRQ0 = P32 Input
IRQ1 = P33 Input
IRQ2 = P31 Input
IRQ3 = T16
IRQ4 = T8
IRQ5 = LVD

Inter Edge
P31↓ P32↓ = 00
P31↓ P32↑ = 01
P31↑ P32↓ = 10
P31↑↓ P32↑↓ = 11

D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0

1 Enables IRQ5–IRQ0
(D0 = IRQ0)

Reserved (Must be 0)

0 Master Interrupt Disable *
1 Master Interrupt Enable * *

* Default setting after reset
* * Only by using EI, DI instruction; DI is required before changing the IMR register
PS023702-1004 P r e l i m i n a r y  Standard Control Registers
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Package Information
Package information for all versions of Z8 GPTM OTP MCU Family are depicted in 
Figures 58 through Figure 68.

Figure 58. 20-Pin CDIP Package
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Figure 64. 28-Pin PDIP Package Diagram
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8KB Standard Temperature: 0° to +70°C

Part Number Description Part Number Description
ZGP323LSH4808C 48-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LSS2808C 28-pin SOIC 8K OTP

ZGP323LSP4008C 40-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LSH2008C 20-pin SSOP 8K OTP

ZGP323LSH2808C 28-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LSP2008C 20-pin PDIP 8K OTP

ZGP323LSP2808C 28-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LSS2008C 20-pin SOIC 8K OTP

8KB Extended Temperature: -40° to +105°C

Part Number Description Part Number Description
ZGP323LEH4808C 48-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LES2808C 28-pin SOIC 8K OTP

ZGP323LEP4008C 40-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LEH2008C 20-pin SSOP 8K OTP

ZGP323LEH2808C 28-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LEP2008C 20-pin PDIP 8K OTP

ZGP323LEP2808C 28-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LES2008C 20-pin SOIC 8K OTP

8KB Automotive Temperature: -40° to +125°C

Part Number Description Part Number Description
ZGP323LAH4808C 48-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LAS2808C 28-pin SOIC 8K OTP

ZGP323LAP4008C 40-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LAH2008C 20-pin SSOP 8K OTP

ZGP323LAH2808C 28-pin SSOP 8K OTP ZGP323LAP2008C 20-pin PDIP 8K OTP

ZGP323LAP2808C 28-pin PDIP 8K OTP ZGP323LAS2008C 20-pin SOIC 8K OTP

Note: Replace C with G for Lead-Free Packaging
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